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No. S 483

SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE ACT
(CHAPTER 294)

SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE (TRADE EFFLUENT)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2016

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 74 of the Sewerage
and Drainage Act, the Public Utilities Board, with the approval of the
Minister for the Environment and Water Resources, makes the
following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Sewerage and Drainage (Trade
Effluent) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 and come into operation
on 23 October 2016.

Amendment of regulation 11

2. Regulation 11(6) of the Sewerage and Drainage (Trade Effluent)

Regulations (Rg 5) is amended by deleting “2015” and substituting
“2016”.

Deletion and substitution of Fourth Schedule

3. The Fourth Schedule to the Sewerage and Drainage (Trade
Effluent) Regulations is deleted and the following Schedule
substituted therefor:
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10.

11.

12.

13.

“FOURTH SCHEDULE

SCALE OF FEES

Concentration of BOD or TSS in

milligrams
per litre of trade effluent

. Exceeding 400 but not exceeding 600
. Exceeding 600 but not exceeding 800
. Exceeding 800 but not exceeding

1,000

Exceeding 1,000 but not exceeding
1,200

. Exceeding 1,200 but not exceeding

1,400

Exceeding 1,400 but not exceeding
1,600

. Exceeding 1,600 but not exceeding

1,800

. Exceeding 1,800 but not exceeding

2,000

. Exceeding 2,000 but not exceeding

2,200

Exceeding 2,200 but not exceeding
2,400

Exceeding 2,400 but not exceeding
2,600

Exceeding 2,600 but not exceeding
2,800

Exceeding 2,800 but not exceeding
3,000

Fee for

Regulation 11(6)

Biochemical Fee for Total

Oxygen
Demand
(Cents per
cubic metre
or part of a
cubic metre)

35
70
105

140

175

210

245

280

315

350

385

420

455

Suspended
Solids
(Cents per
cubic metre
or part of a
cubic metre)

35
70
105

140

175

210

245

280

315

350

385

420

455



