First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 3rd October 2016 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 483

SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE ACT (CHAPTER 294)

SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE (TRADE EFFLUENT) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2016

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 74 of the Sewerage and Drainage Act, the Public Utilities Board, with the approval of the Minister for the Environment and Water Resources, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Sewerage and Drainage (Trade Effluent) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 and come into operation on 23 October 2016.

Amendment of regulation 11

2. Regulation 11(6) of the Sewerage and Drainage (Trade Effluent) Regulations (Rg 5) is amended by deleting "2015" and substituting "2016".

Deletion and substitution of Fourth Schedule

3. The Fourth Schedule to the Sewerage and Drainage (Trade Effluent) Regulations is deleted and the following Schedule substituted therefor:

"FOURTH SCHEDULE

Regulation 11(6)

SCALE OF FEES

	Fee for Biochemical Oxygen Demand (Cents per	Fee for Total Suspended Solids (Cents per
Concentration of BOD or TSS in	cubic metre	cubic metre
milligrams	or part of a	
per litre of trade effluent1. Exceeding 400 but not exceeding 600	<i>cubic metre)</i> 35	<i>cubic metre)</i> 35
2. Exceeding 600 but not exceeding 800	70	70
3. Exceeding 800 but not exceeding 1,000	105	105
4. Exceeding 1,000 but not exceeding 1,200	140	140
5. Exceeding 1,200 but not exceeding 1,400	175	175
6. Exceeding 1,400 but not exceeding 1,600	210	210
7. Exceeding 1,600 but not exceeding 1,800	245	245
8. Exceeding 1,800 but not exceeding 2,000	280	280
9. Exceeding 2,000 but not exceeding 2,200	315	315
10. Exceeding 2,200 but not exceeding 2,400	350	350
11. Exceeding 2,400 but not exceeding 2,600	385	385
12. Exceeding 2,600 but not exceeding 2,800	420	420
13. Exceeding 2,800 but not exceeding 3,000	455	455